

Company registration number 157366 (England and Wales)

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	David Apperly MA MRICS, Chairman Rachel Azcona BSc Jonathan Houlton ACA, Finance Director Richard Merriam FRICS Peter Mullineux MEng Jonathan Stevenson MRICS Alison Winkfield
Secretary	Rachel Azcona BSc
Company number	157366
Registered office	Bourbon Court Nightingales Corner Little Chalfont Bucks HP7 9QS
Senior Statutory Auditor	Christine Dobson
Auditors	Crowe U.K. LLP Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditor Aquis House 49 - 51 Blagrove Street Reading Berks RG1 1PL
Bankers	Handelsbanken London West End Branch 3rd Floor 86 Jermyn Street London SW1Y 6JD Barclays Bank plc 16 - 18 St Peters Street St Albans Herts AL3 4DZ National Westminster Bank plc PO Box 12258 1 Princes Street London EC2R 8PA

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Directors' report	1 - 2
Independent auditor's report	3 - 5
Income statement	6
Statement of comprehensive income	7
Statement of financial position	8
Statement of changes in equity	9
Statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the financial statements	11 - 21

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

The directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2022.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company during the year and since the year end continues to be property investment.

Results

The Board is pleased to report a robust set of results for the year ended 28 February 2022, despite the economic uncertainties caused by the Covid-19 pandemic that affected much of the year, and rapidly increasing inflationary pressures on the Company's business and the activities of its tenants.

This year has seen a 6.3% increase in Rental income to £5.1m due to the much reduced Covid-19 related rent concessions granted to our tenants in the year, new tenants filling the vacant floors in our Underwood Street, London N1 property and rent increases in some of our warehousing/industrial properties. The Company continues to benefit from a low level of vacancy across its Investment properties.

After the Board's imposition of severe cost constraints in the prior year, our property costs increased in 2021/22 with works to the vacant floors in Underwood Street and the start of several projects with their inherent costs. As a result, Gross profit increased by 2.3% to £4.7m, and Revenue profit increased by 1.0% to £3.2m, which the directors consider to be satisfactory.

During the year the Company's net assets declined by 1.5% to £97.7m. The Company experienced a 0.5% increase in the value of its Investment properties, with reductions across all its London properties, offset by increases on its non-London, mainly warehousing/industrial properties.

The Board took the decision to increase borrowings in the year by a net £6.0m due to a highly beneficial interest rate of 2.36% with a fixed term of 10 years. The Company's cash balances increased over the year by £7m to £13.8m.

The results for the year are shown on page 6.

Prospects

The Board will continue to monitor closely the impact of the current economic turbulence on its business and the activities of its tenants. We are continuing to track closely each quarterly rent collection. As of 15 May 2022, we have collected approximately 95% of the March Quarter rent roll.

With our high level of cash resources, low level of gearing and agreed long term banking facilities, the Board believes that the Company will continue to be well placed to weather any further problems caused by the current economic uncertainties, albeit we will continue to remain vigilant given their unpredictable nature.

Directors

The directors shown below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 March 2021 to the date of this report :

David Apperly MA MRICS, Chairman
Rachel Azcona BSc
Jonathan Houlton ACA, Finance Director
Richard Merriam FRICS
Peter Mullineux MEng
Jonathan Stevenson MRICS
Alison Winkfield

Auditor

Crowe U.K.LLP will be proposed for reappointment at the Annual General Meeting.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (Financial Reporting Standard 102). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Statement of disclosure to auditor

So far as each person who was a director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware. Additionally, the directors individually have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies entitled to the small companies exemption.

By order of the board

Rachel Azcona BSc
Secretary
25 May 2022

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Apperly Estates Limited for the year ended 28 February 2022 which comprise the Income Statement, Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 28 February 2022 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice;
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of the report.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit:

- the information given in the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) TO THE MEMBERS OF APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement on page 2, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below:

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks within which the company operates, focusing on those laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The laws and regulations we considered in this context were the Companies Act 2006 and Taxation legislation.

We identified the greatest risks of material impact on the financial statements from irregularities, including fraud, to be the override of controls by management and inappropriate revenue recognition. Our audit procedures to respond to the risk of management override of controls included enquiries of management about their own identification and assessment of the risks of irregularities, sample testing on the posting of journals and reviewing accounting estimates for biases. Our audit procedures to respond to revenue recognition risks included sample testing rental income across the year to agree to supporting documentation, and recalculating a sample of deferred and accrued income balances to ensure revenue has been recognised correctly.

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our audit in accordance with auditing standards. We are not responsible for preventing non-compliance and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations.

These inherent limitations are particularly significant in the case of misstatement resulting from fraud as this may involve sophisticated schemes designed to avoid detection, including deliberate failure to record transactions, collusion or the provision of intentional misrepresentations.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (CONTINUED) TO THE MEMBERS OF APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Christine Dobson
Senior Statutory Auditor
For and on behalf of
Crowe U.K. LLP
Statutory Auditor
Aquis House
49 - 51 Blagrove Street
Reading
Berks
RG1 1PL

Date : 25 May 2022

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Rental income		5,143,233	4,841,559
Outgoings less recoveries		(448,793)	(251,544)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Gross profit		4,694,440	4,590,015
Administrative expenses		(543,334)	(542,628)
Other operating income		9,383	9,151
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating profit		4,160,489	4,056,538
Investment income	6	1,965	3,573
Finance costs	7	(998,904)	(923,649)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Revenue profit		3,163,550	3,136,462
Other gains and losses	9	(81,797)	(6,980,639)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit/(loss) before taxation		3,081,753	(3,844,177)
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities	10	(3,721,858)	861,877
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss for the financial year	23	(640,105)	(2,982,300)
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The income statement has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

	2022 £	2021 £
Loss for the year	(640,105)	(2,982,300)
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(640,105)</u>	<u>(2,982,300)</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2022

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
Fixed assets					
Investment properties	12		129,520,000		128,860,000
Current assets					
Trade and other receivables	13	1,098,881		857,659	
Investments	14	103		103	
Cash at bank and in hand		13,806,688		6,980,287	
		<u>14,905,672</u>		<u>7,838,049</u>	
Current liabilities	15	(2,630,209)		(1,999,992)	
Net current assets			<u>12,275,463</u>		<u>5,838,057</u>
Total assets less current liabilities			141,795,463		134,698,057
Non-current liabilities	16		(28,935,000)		(23,490,000)
Provisions for liabilities	19		(15,160,968)		(12,028,457)
Net assets			<u>97,699,495</u>		<u>99,179,600</u>
Equity					
Called up share capital	21		150,000		150,000
Revaluation reserve	22		60,810,348		64,457,972
Retained earnings	23		36,739,147		34,571,628
Total equity			<u>97,699,495</u>		<u>99,179,600</u>

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 25 May 2022 and are signed on its behalf by:

David Apperly MA MRICS, Chairman
Director

Company Registration No. 157366

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

	Share capital	Revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	£	£	£	£
Balance at 1 March 2020	150,000	70,110,062	32,723,838	102,983,900
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss for the year	-	-	(2,982,300)	(2,982,300)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(2,982,300)	(2,982,300)
Dividends	-	-	(822,000)	(822,000)
Other	-	(5,652,090)	5,652,090	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 28 February 2021	150,000	64,457,972	34,571,628	99,179,600
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss for the year	-	-	(640,105)	(640,105)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(640,105)	(640,105)
Dividends	-	-	(840,000)	(840,000)
Other	-	(3,647,624)	3,647,624	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at 28 February 2022	150,000	60,810,348	36,739,147	97,699,495
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

	Notes	2022		2021	
		£	£	£	£
Cash generated from operations	27		4,647,251		3,693,201
Interest paid			(1,123,971)		(933,027)
Corporation tax paid			(562,208)		(375,449)
Net cash inflow from operating activities			<u>2,961,072</u>		<u>2,384,725</u>
Investing activities					
Proceeds on disposal of Investment properties		-		1,969,862	
Additions to investment properties		(741,797)		(500)	
Interest received		1,961		4,688	
Dividends received		4		4	
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities			<u>(739,832)</u>		<u>1,974,054</u>
Financing activities					
Proceeds of new bank loans		7,375,000		3,600,000	
Repayment of bank loans		(1,930,000)		(4,180,000)	
Dividends paid to owners of the company		(839,839)		(821,985)	
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities			<u>4,605,161</u>		<u>(1,401,985)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents			<u>6,826,401</u>		<u>2,956,794</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year			<u>6,980,287</u>		<u>4,023,493</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year			<u><u>13,806,688</u></u>		<u><u>6,980,287</u></u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

1 Accounting policies

Company information

Apperly Estates Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is Bourbon Court, Nightingales Corner, Little Chalfont, Bucks, HP7 9QS.

The principal activity of the company continues to be property investment.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern

Given the continuing impact of Covid-19 as well as the war in Ukraine and the current high levels of inflation being experienced in Western economies and beyond the directors continue to place a particular focus on the appropriateness of adopting the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2022.

The Company's going concern assessment considered its principal risks to be a reduction in rent collection, a fall in the value of its investment property and breaches of banking covenants. The assessment included the preparation of a ten-year cash flow forecast for the business, reviewing the impact of the pandemic on the Company's business in the last twelve months, and reviewing the forecasts for the next two financial years for our principal risks. The assessment showed that the Company would continue to operate profitably with sufficient retained reserves, cash resources and agreed long term bank facilities in excess of the Company's requirements for the next twelve months and would continue to meet all its banking covenants. The directors therefore continue to believe that it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

1.3 Revenue

Rental income represents the rental charges recoverable from tenants, net of Value Added Tax. Rents received under operating leases, where substantially all of the benefits and risks remain in the company, are credited to the Income Statement on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Other income is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received, where it is more likely to be received than not, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes.

Rental income is stated net of any concessions granted to tenants as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.

1.4 Investment properties

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is initially recognised at cost, which includes the purchase cost and any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequently it is measured at fair value at the reporting end date. Changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

1.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

1.6 Financial instruments

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through the Income Statement, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in the Income Statement.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in the Income Statement.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including trade and other payables, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

1.7 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

1.8 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the timing difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting end date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority.

1.9 Property Transactions

Sales and purchases of properties are recognised on exchange of unconditional contracts.

1.10 Operating leases

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor are charged against profits on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

2 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the opinion of the directors the main estimates and assumptions relate to the value at which the investment properties are included in the financial statements. The company uses external professional valuers to determine the value of its investment properties at the balance sheet date. The primary source of evidence for property valuations should be recent, comparable market transactions on an arms-length basis. However, the valuation of the company's investment properties is inherently subjective, particularly in the current economic climate, as it is based upon the valuer's assumptions, which may prove to be inaccurate.

3 Rental Income

The Rental income and profit before taxation (2021: loss) are attributable to the one principal activity of the Company.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

4 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

2022 Number	2021 Number
7	7
<u>7</u>	<u>7</u>

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:

	2022 £	2021 £
Wages and salaries	314,548	308,380
Social security costs	27,999	27,273
	<u>342,547</u>	<u>335,653</u>

5 Directors' remuneration

	2022 £	2021 £
Remuneration for qualifying services	314,548	308,380
	<u>314,548</u>	<u>308,380</u>

Remuneration disclosed above include the following amounts paid to the highest paid director:

Remuneration for qualifying services	100,197	98,232
	<u>100,197</u>	<u>98,232</u>

6 Investment income

	2022 £	2021 £
Interest income		
Bank deposits	1,913	3,121
Other interest income	48	448
Total interest revenue	<u>1,961</u>	<u>3,569</u>
Other income from investments		
Dividends received	4	4
	<u>1,965</u>	<u>3,573</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

7	Finance costs	2022	2021
		£	£
	Interest on bank overdrafts and loans	998,904	923,649
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>

8 Auditors' remuneration

The analysis of auditor's remuneration is as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Fees payable to the company's auditors for the audit of the company's annual accounts	11,000	8,550
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

9 Other gains and losses

	2022	2021
	£	£
Profit on disposal of investment property	-	134,861
Net losses through fair value adjustments	(81,797)	(7,115,500)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	<u>(81,797)</u>	<u>(6,980,639)</u>

In the financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2021 the Profit on disposal of investment property was included in Other income in the Income Statement, and formed part of Revenue Profit. In the Income Statement for the current year the profit has been moved to Other gains and losses in the comparative figures and does not form part of Revenue Profit as the sale of property does not form part of the Company's revenue activities. The overall result for the year ended 28 February 2021 is unchanged and this revision is for presentational purposes only.

10 Taxation

	2022	2021
	£	£
Current tax		
UK corporation tax on profits for the current period	589,348	595,982
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Deferred tax		
Change in accelerated capital allowances	208,122	12,300
Revaluation of investment properties	2,924,388	(1,470,159)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total deferred tax	3,132,510	(1,457,859)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total tax charge/(credit)	<u>3,721,858</u>	<u>(861,877)</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

10 Taxation (Continued)

The actual charge/(credit) for the year can be reconciled to the expected charge/(credit) for the year based on the profit or loss and the standard rate of tax as follows:

	2022	2021
	£	£
Profit/(loss) before taxation	3,081,753	(3,844,177)
Expected tax charge based on the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19.00% (2021: 19.00%)	585,532	(730,394)
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(35,652)	(29,018)
Permanent capital allowances in excess of depreciation	(5,615)	(6,580)
Effect of revaluations of investments	15,543	1,351,946
Movement in deferred tax	3,132,510	(1,457,856)
Overprovision for current year	29,540	35,650
Gain on property sold covered by losses	-	(25,625)
Tax expense/(credit) for the year	<u>3,721,858</u>	<u>(861,877)</u>

The UK budget announcements on 3 March 2021 included an increase to the UK's main corporation tax rate to 25% which is due to be effective from 1 April 2023. This change was substantively enacted on 24 May 2021 and hence has been reflected in the measurement of deferred tax balances at the year end.

11 Dividends

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders:

	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£ per share	£ per share	£	£
A Ordinary shares				
Interim dividends paid	1.40	1.37	840,000	822,000

The directors have recommended a dividend of 80p per share, being a total dividend of £480,000, payable on 28 June 2022 (28 June 2021: 77.5p per share - £465,000).

12 Investment property

	2022
	£
Fair value	
At 1 March 2021	128,860,000
Additions	741,797
Net gains or losses through fair value adjustments	(81,797)
At 28 February 2022	<u>129,520,000</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

12 Investment property (Continued)

The Investment properties were valued in February 2022 by Fletcher King plc, Chartered Surveyors, on the basis of open market value for existing use, as defined within the RICS Appraisal and Valuation Manual, which in the opinion of the directors approximates to the fair value in accordance with the principles set out in accounting policy.

If Investment properties had not been revalued then they would have been included at historic cost of £52,171,843 (2021: £51,410,046).

13 Trade and other receivables		2022	2021
Amounts falling due within one year:		£	£
Trade receivables		90,386	26,522
Other receivables		1,008,495	831,137
		<u>1,098,881</u>	<u>857,659</u>

14 Investments	Current assets		Non-Current Assets	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Unlisted investments	<u>103</u>	<u>103</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

Unlisted investments are carried at cost, which in the opinion of the directors approximates to fair value.

15 Current liabilities		2022	2021
	Notes	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	17	580,000	580,000
Trade payables		347,698	105,825
Corporation tax		352,101	324,962
Other taxation and social security		167,507	194,481
Deferred income		520,800	406,759
Dividends payable		1,086	925
Other payables		566,092	294,467
Accruals		94,925	92,573
		<u>2,630,209</u>	<u>1,999,992</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

16 Non-current liabilities	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	17	28,935,000	23,490,000

Amounts included above which fall due after five years are as follows:

Payable other than by instalments	21,000,000	15,000,000
17 Borrowings	2022 £	2021 £
Bank loans	29,515,000	24,070,000
Payable within one year	580,000	580,000
Payable after one year	28,935,000	23,490,000

A £3.6m loan, with a fixed interest rate of 3.09% per annum, is repayable at £45,000 per quarter over the term of the loan, with the first repayment in January 2019 and the balance being repayable in 2025, unless it is refinanced.

A £15m loan, with a fixed interest rate of 3.20% per annum, is repayable in 2027, unless it is refinanced.

A £2m loan, with a fixed interest rate of 4.21% per annum, repayable at £25,000 per quarter over the term of the loan, with the first repayment in April 2015 and the balance being repayable in 2025, was refinanced in the year by a £7.375m loan, with a fixed interest rate of 2.36% and repayable at £25,000 per quarter over the term of the loan, with the first repayment in November 2021 and the balance being repayable in 2031 unless it is refinanced.

A £5m loan, with a fixed interest rate of 3.86% and repayable at £75,000 per quarter over the term of the loan, with the first repayment in September 2019 and the balance being repayable in 2024 unless it is refinanced, and a £5m 5 year rolling credit facility to provide additional funds to support further investment. During the year the Company utilised £nil of the facility (2021: £nil). The facility was undrawn at 28th February 2022 (2021: £nil).

The 5 year rolling credit facility in place at 28 February 2021 of £7m (2021 : £7m) for working capital purposes, expired in April 2021 and was not renewed. During the year the Company utilised £Nil of the facility (2021: £Nil).

The loans and rolling credit facilities are secured against certain properties owned by the company.

18 Operating lease commitments

At the reporting end date the company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases, which fall due as follows:

	2022 £	2021 £
Within one year	35	35
Between two and five years	140	140
In over five years	65,234	65,269
	<u>65,409</u>	<u>65,444</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

19	Provisions	2022 £	2021 £
	Deferred tax liabilities (note 20)	15,160,968	12,028,457
		<u>15,160,968</u>	<u>12,028,457</u>

20 Deferred taxation

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities recognised by the company and movements thereon:

	Liabilities 2022 £	Liabilities 2021 £
Balances:		
Accelerated capital allowances	843,780	635,657
Revaluations	14,317,188	11,392,800
	<u>15,160,968</u>	<u>12,028,457</u>
Movements in the year:		2022 £
Liability at 1 March 2021		12,028,457
Charge for accelerated capital allowances		208,123
Charge for revaluation of properties		2,924,388
Liability at 28 February 2022		<u>15,160,968</u>

The company revalues its investment properties to current market values. Should these assets be sold there would be a corresponding tax liability. Under FRS102 these amounts are fully recognised within the above deferred tax liabilities. These amounts may only become payable upon the sale of the properties, depending on the sale proceeds achieved.

21	Share capital	2022 £	2021 £
	Ordinary share capital Issued and fully paid 600,000 (2021: 600,000) A Ordinary shares of 25p each	150,000	150,000
		<u>150,000</u>	<u>150,000</u>

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

22	Revaluation reserve	2022 £	2021 £
	At beginning of year	64,457,972	70,110,062
	Revaluation deficit arising in the year	(723,236)	(4,310,553)
	Deferred Tax	(2,924,388)	(1,341,537)
	At end of year	<u>60,810,348</u>	<u>64,457,972</u>

In accordance with best practice the deferred tax relating to the gains on revaluation of the investment properties has been transferred to the revaluation reserve.

23	Retained earnings	2022 £	2021 £
	At beginning of year	34,571,628	32,723,838
	Loss for the year	(640,105)	(2,982,300)
	Dividends	(840,000)	(822,000)
	Transfer from revaluation reserve	3,647,624	5,652,090
	At end of year	<u>36,739,147</u>	<u>34,571,628</u>

24 Capital commitments

At 28 February 2022 the company had authorised but not contracted capital commitments of £2,112,521 (2021: authorised and contracted £500,000)

25 Directors' transactions

During the year, total dividends of £53,806 (2021: £53,371) were paid to the directors.

David Apperly is a director of Arew Limited, a company which acts for the Company on certain matters. Arew is paid fees in relation to its work for the Company.

The fees paid in the year were:
Arew Limited £43,822 (2021: £42,919)

At 28 February 2022 there were fees owing to Arew Limited totalling £15,805 (2021: £10,956).

The fees payable for these services are calculated on normal commercial bases.

26 Ultimate Controlling Party

In the opinion of the directors there is no ultimate controlling party due to no single shareholder owning a majority of the shares and therefore being able to exert control.

APPERLY ESTATES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2022

27	Cash generated from operations		2022 £	2021 £
	Loss for the year		(640,105)	(2,982,300)
	Adjustments for:			
	Tax expense recognised in profit or loss		3,721,858	(861,877)
	Finance costs recognised in profit or loss		998,904	923,649
	Investment income recognised in profit or loss		(1,965)	(3,573)
	Other gains and losses		81,797	6,980,639
	Movements in working capital:			
	(Increase) in trade and other receivables		(241,222)	(183,100)
	Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables		613,943	(586,996)
	Increase in deferred revenue		114,041	406,759
	Cash generated from operations		<u>4,647,251</u>	<u>3,693,201</u>
28	Analysis of changes in net debt			
		1 March 2021	Cash flows 28 February 2022	
		£	£	£
	Cash at bank and in hand	6,980,287	6,826,401	13,806,688
	Borrowings excluding overdrafts	(24,070,000)	(5,445,000)	(29,515,000)
	Current asset investments	103	-	103
		<u>(17,089,610)</u>	<u>1,381,401</u>	<u>(15,708,209)</u>